8

['HE HURON SIGNAL, FRIDAY, FEB. 2, 188

COUNTY COUNCIL.

Begirn ing the Work of the Year.

Elcelng tiee New Warden—L. Hardy, Esq.,
o] Exeter, lucky Man-Reports - The
‘Treasurer’s Mtatement, &c.

FIRST DAY.
Goderich Jan. 23, 1883.
The county council met to-day pur-
8 a1t to statute, the clerk in tha chair.
Tau ivllowing councillors were present :
* M ssrs Webster, Griffin, Clare, Esson,
Y ung, A lan, Johnston, Detlor, Smith,
C: ue, Gicvin and Durnin. A majority
of .he coancil not beiug present, ad, ourn-
eu the weeting at 4.30 p. m., till 3p.m.,
to-mrrow.
SECOND DAY.
Wednesday, Jan. 24.
The council met pursuant to adjourn-
ment, the clerk in the chair. The fol-
Yo viny gentlemen presented certiticates
from clerks of tleir municipalities of
haviug heen elected reeves and deputy-
reev '8 «or Jh:cucront year :

A hsi Robert Webster, reeve ; Jos-
eph G i, first deputy; P. Clare,
socond-den ity.

Buyfield -John Esson, reeve. il

Blyth -P. Kelly, reeve.

Bruss:ls —F. C. Rogers, reeve.

Clintor. - E. Corbett, reeve ;
Couper, deputy.

Golhorne -—-W. Young, reeve ; A. Allan,
deputy.

E coter- L. Hardy, reeve.

Golerch —F. W Johnston, reeve ; J.
Q. Detlor, tirst deputy ; Abraham Smith,
sacond deo it

Goderic townsh lp——UI\‘Jl"le,
reeve ; Juhn Beaeom, deputy.

Grey—Tuus Strachan, reeve; Jobn
Hisiop, hest deputy; Walter Oliver,
sscond deputy.

Thos

Elliott,

Run-

ni:fj{r“llt);. Buchanan, reeve ; S. Wm.  Elliott, Cutle‘:‘ Hoand—10"
(Betded el Lo gos . inst, Messrs Kay Valker, Wilson
Howic" - John Kaine, reeve; B. . AL, : ’ ok Aot
Coukoc ",“  deputy : David Weir, second Miller, Durnin, Hays, Hritton, Smith,
Ao mt)‘j v lgﬁtlor, Eu;;)n,l Runmg,t Hh;:muh(,“ Mc-

¢ : R T, erson, Buchanan rachan, Girvin,

{luil.-tt -John Mason, reeve; John Gibson, Young, Mcéallum, Currie, Oli-

Britton, deputrv.

M:Killop —James Hays, reeve ; Geo,
K. Holland, deputy.

Murris—Geo. Forsyth, reeve ; John R.
Miller, deputy.

Seaforth—D. D.
Beattie, deputy.

Stanley—Wm. Graham, reeve ; George
Castle, deputy.

Stephen — Valentine Ratz,
Heary Eilber, deputy.

Tuckersmith—David - Walker,
John Hannah, deputy.

Turnberry - James Hennings,
Win, McPherson, “eputy.

Ushorne --Thos. 1.
Jonathan Shier, deputy.

W. Wawanosh—Chas. Girvin,
Chas. Durnin, deputy.

E. Wawanosh—-Robt. Currie, reeve ;
James McCalluw, de uty.

Wingham—Wa, Elliott reeve; D.
McK. Gordor, deputy.

Wroxeter — Alexander L.
reove.

The clerk called the roll, and th:n re-
quested the council to elect the w..rden.

M ed by Mr. Kay, seconded by Mr.
Webster, ihat 1. Haedy, Esq., reeve o
Exeter, bo warden of Huron for the cur-

Wilson, reeve; J.
reeve ;
reeve ;
reeve ;
Kay, reeve;

reeve ;

Giibson,

)

rent ycu.r. Carried.
The wacrd. + returned thanks for the
honor ¢, ccel upon him and after tak-

iwg anl sabrenting the declaration of
office bl o his Bonor I. F. Toms, Esq.,
jud%e of the Cuanty, assumed the chair.

Moved oy My «iibson, seconded by
Mr. Giroin, thal a committee of five be
now ballred for to select the standing
com nittee for the present year. Upon
a ballot bring taken the committee was
declared to consist of :—Messrs Hays,
(. Ellott, Weir, Corbett and Kelly.

Moved by Mr. Johnston, seconded by
Mr. Smith, that Archibald Dickson, Esq.,
be appointed auditor for the current
year. Curriod.
Moved by Mr. Castle, seconded by
Mr. Weir, that Messrs. Girvin, Gibson,
Mason and Hardy be appointed road
commiss oners for the current year
Carned.

Moved by Mr. Cooper. seconded by
Mc. Foursyth, that this council do now

adjourn entil 10 a. m.  to-morvow,
Carried
THIRD DAY.
Thursday Jan. 26,
The councit met pursuant toadjourn-

ment, the warden in the chair.  All the

councillors were present except Mr,
Beattic. )
The warden appointed Mr. Jawmes

Patton as the other auditor,

The minutes of yesterday were read
and approved.

Moved by Mr. Kay, seconded by Mr.
Shier, that Mr. Hardy be instructed by
this council to examine bridge No. 33
on the boun lary between Usb rne and
Blanshard, and have the same repaired,
if necessary, assoon as practicable, pro-
vided the county of Perth pay one-half
of the expense. Reoferred to the road
ind bridge committee.

Moved by Mr. Wilson scconded by
\r. Detlor, that A, S. Fisher, of Clinton
. Jordan, of Goderich, and Thos. Kidd,
of Seaforth, be appomted Hizli School
irastees  of their respective schools.
Carried.

Moved by Mr., (iirrin, seconded "}'
Mr. Young, that the sum of £3000 be

Mr. Walker, that the treasurer prepare a
statement of the total amount paid to the
road and bridge commissioners for their
services during the past year; also the
total expenses incurred by the holding of
the special meeting last June-July, and
p'ace the same in the hands of this coun- | stand.
cil for examination at a3 early a date as
possible.

Mr. Ratz, that by-law No, 7, 1880, of
this county, for licensing auctioneers, be
amended by striking out the words in
the tourth clause after the word ‘‘mer- |
chandize,” ‘‘or in anyway exercising the
calling of an auctioneer.”
names being called for there voted for
the motion :
nings,
ver, Currie,

Hannah,

Elliott
Weir, Coek, Clare, Cooper, Courbett,
Graham, Eilber, Kaine, Kelly, Shier,
Rogers, Webster, Allan, Johnston, Hol-
land, Durnin, Wilson, Kay, Detlor, Brit-
ton, Mason and Smith—?g.

Mr. Holland, that the warden and clerk
memorialize the Local government to
amend sec, 465, sub-sec, 2 of the Muni-
cipal Oct,by insorting the words, ‘‘lairds,
tenemeots’’ after the ward sale
second line thereof
motion : - Messrs Mason, Gordon, John-
ston, Hennings. Cook, Allan, Forsyth,

Moved by Mr. Beacom, seconded by

Carried

Moved by Mr. Wilson seconded by

Carried.
Moved by Mr. Currie, seconded by

Upon  the

Hen-
Oli-

Mosars. Ratz,
Forsyth, Griffin, Hislop,

Esson, Rennie, Elliott.
Beacom,

against—Messrs.
Castle,

(Goderich township),

Lost by 3.
Moved by Mr. Elliott, seconded by

in the
There voted for the

ver, Hislop, Eilber, Graham, Corbett,
Cooper, CEH‘E, Weir, G. Elliott, Beacom,
Woebster, Griffin, Rat-, Shier, Kelly,
Kaine and Roger-. Lost by 27.

Moved by Mr. Walker, seconded by
Mr. Kay, that Mr. Hardy, road commis-
sioner have the bridge on the boundary
line between Tuckersmith and Hibbert
on the 3rd con. repaired, by laying a new
floor and the bridge tightened up, Hib-
bert to pay one-half. Referred to road
and bridge committee.

Moved by Mr. Gibson, seconded by
Mr. McPhersou, that the by-laws for
licensing auctioneers and peddlers be re-
pedled in this county. Lost on a divis-
ion by a majority of 26.

Moved by Mr. Gorden, seconded by
Mr. Elliott that this' council authorize
Mr. Gibson, road commissivner, to have
the bridge known as the Centre bridge
across the prairie, on the boundary be-
twoeen Morris and Wawanosh, rebuilt as
early in the spring as possible, as it isun-
safe for public travel at present. Re-
ferred to road and bridge committee.

Moved by Mr. Mason, seconded by
Mr. Miller, that the sum of $300 be
granted by this council to be equally di-
yided amongst the riding and several
branch agricultural societies in thiscoun-
ty, to be paid by the 1st of Sept. next.
Referred to Finance committee.

Moved by Mr. Gibson, seconded by
Mr. Girvin, that the treasurer berequest-
ed to lay before the council each year at
its January meeting all the securities for
moneys invested, whether in deliantures
or mortgazes, to commence at the pres-
eut meeting. Carried.

The following is the adopted report of
the selecting committee :

REPORT OF SELECTING COMMITTEE.

Equalization .— Young, G. Elliott,
Strachan, Currie, Weir, Hannah, Kelly,
Cooper, Rennie, Mason, Wm. EI-
liott, Hays, Gibson, Eiloer and For-
sy h. 5

Finance.—D. D, Wilson, Cook, Es-
son, Young, Wm. Elliott, Smith, Clare,
Rogeys, Gibson, Ratz, Buchanan, Girvin,
McCallum, Graham, Holland, Hyslop.
Hennings, Beacom, Brittan. Walker,
Griffin, Allan.

Roads and Bridges.—Kelly, Allan,
Webster, McPherson, Eilber, Oliver,
Castle, Kaine, Miller, G. Elliott, Beat-
tie, Durnin, Hays, Gordon, Corbett,
Rennie, Esson

School and Printing.-—Dr. Buchanan,
Detlor, Rogers, Gibson, Cocper, John-
ston, Kay, Brttan, Beacom, Beattie,
Strachan, Waiker, Ratz, Hyslop, Shier,
Forsyth.

(tuel and Court House.--Corbett, Gor-
don, Holland, Clare, Shier, Walker,
Younyg, Detlor, Wgbster, McCallum,
Durnin, Miller, Oliver, Griffin, Smith,
Hennings, Girvin, McPherson.

Salaries.- -G. Elliott, Kaine. Walker,
D. D. Wilson, Kelly, Young, Graham,
Eilber, Girvin, Kay, Cooper, Grittin,
Beacom.

Warden's Committee.
Johnston, Currie, G
Corbett.

Strachan, Weir,
Elliott, Hannah,

James Havs,
Chairman.
Moved by Mr. Gibson, seconded by
Mr. Girvin, that this council do now ad-
journ to meet againat 2 o'clock p. m.
Carried.

caised by this council for the hmprovo-
ment of the b mndary lines of Jhe re-|
speetive mu wicipalities, the s:.i_xl sum to |
ha expended on the same priuciple as |
heretofore.  Referred to  the finance |
committee.

Moved by Mr.  Detlor,
Mr. Kaine, that the gaol
house committee be requested to examine |
jnto and report as to the best mcans of |
gacuring proper fire protection and dram- |
aze for the gaol, Referred to the gaol |
and cour'-louse commit e s was also a |
¢ommunieation from gaoler Dickson.

Moved by Mr. Blliott, sezonded
Mr. Gordon, that the clerk be instracted
th procure the Ontario  statutas of !h-{
present year for the re spuective reeves of
the various wmunicipalities, suh stitutes |
to he the property of the muaicipalities, |’
Carried.

Moved hy Mr
Buchanan, that the
on behalf of this council to apply to  the
Home for Incuribles at Parkdale, or some |
ther suitable institution,; for the purpose |
f having admitted thercin an aged in- |

Froed Mant

1 n

geconded by |
and court- |

i Y |

Esscn, secondel by Dr. ’

indigent poraoy

[ ferred to the gaol and court house

2 o’clock p.in.

The council resumed, the warden in
the chair.

The presentment of the grand jury at |
last December sessions was read ard re- |
con-
mittee.

A circular from the county council of
E «in, in reference to conveying prisoa-
ers to the paitentisries, was rexd and
referred to the gaol and court house enin-
mittee,

A memorial from the connty of Ox-
ford in reference to the roads of joint
stock companies. was. read and referzed
to road and bridge committee.

A communication from the
council of Simcoe, in reference
way rates, was ordered to be !
this eouncil had taken action ia the mat
ter at its lase meetiug,

county
to rail-

Statutes was read and adopted.
A petition of Mr. Neagle and 13 others

cessive height,

cCallum, Young, Gibson, |gon.
Girvin, Strachan, Buchanan,McPherson,
3 feet higher.

road repaired.

compliance with Act 43 Vic., chap. 26,| A petition from Me
Ont. statutes. Carried. and Stevens and 112 ¢/
posed new bridge at 13
Mr. Weir, that the clerk be authorised ?t?-ite, was read d.i:l retertod to the road
bythis council to submit all former infor-
mation, and also precure any additional
' intormation as to the workhouses recent-
ly established, that he can procure, and
lay it before this council at its next June

meeting.

and bridge committee.

ossibly take awa
rom the truss, in

might possibly fall ; but while the truss
stands in its position the bridge may be
relied on as safe.
the bridge over the 18-Mile River, on
the boundary between Huron and Bruce,
will require to be 1ebuilt this next sea-
The span is b2 feet; the abut-
ments are good, but will reguire to be
T : It may cost between $300
(Wingham), Gordon, Hays, Miller, Wal- | and $400, one-half payable by Huron.
I had the centre bridge on the Lucknow
The centre bent had
been moved by a freshet and had to be
put into its proper place again, and the
floor renewed. The cost of the whole
work was $41.90.

tee.

Moved by Mr. Gibson, seconded by
Mr. Strachan, that as there are some
bridges in the town of Wingham that
were county bridges before Wingham
was incorporated as a town, that this
council shall decide whether these same
bridges are now under the jurisdiction
of the county commssioners. Referred
to road and bridge committee.

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconsed by Mr
Forsyth, that the ruad commissioners be
instructed to fence the approaches of the
bridge on the bouudary line between
Mornis and Turnberry, known as the
Morrisbank bridge, as it is dangerous to
the travelling public.

and bridge commi

I beg to submit

to build same.

should be built,
mile south of the

require a much
not prepared at
the best. I am

Bridge, owing to
rt the bridge.

ber, and sell the
sible. The prese
and 129 ft. long,
to aborut 90 ft.

been informed th

present.

tee.

committee.

A tender from
was read and refe
committee.

A return showi

was read andorde

Moved by Mr.
Mr Gordon, that
Gibson and Maso
would show that

to be rebuilt at ar
commissioners be

view of having it

sible.

mittee.
A letter from th

ditures, collection
&e,, together
other

THE TREASU

GENTLEMEN,
the financial state
comprising

1st. Statement
and expenditures

on 30th Decembe
3rd. Statement

Funi accounts,
4th. Statement

accounts.

5th. Stateincnt

account of sinkin

tth. Statement

ber 31st.

7th. Comparati
mated and actual
Comparing the

tual expenditure

expenditure of $1

than the estimato

Jerk be instructed |:in roference to procuring the Ontario | estimated.
Jury expenseas have exceeded the esti- | High

mato by $94.44,

to rebuild Ball’s bridge on its present
site, was read and referred to ¢
and hridoe committee

he cond | has been $2,207.44

hoo! management the

REPORT OF CHAS.

I have the honor to report that the
Mauchester Bridge has been repaired, as
instructed at the last meeting of the
council, at a cost of $5669.67. and I an.
pleased to say that the work has been
done in a satisfactory wmanner, and has
strengthened the hridgeso mueh chat 1t ic
quite as firm and atrong as 1t was when
new, and will no doubt stand until the
timber is so much decayed that it cannot
I way say that a part of the work
reaches pretty low toward the water,
and, in case the water may rise to an ~x-
or tress should come
down in a freshet. it might strike and

Referred to road and bridge cowmit-

REPORT OF MPE, MASOX,

of work aone under my su
the December meeting.

Ball's Bridge, it is 2567 fe«t long, and has
a good foundation to build stone abut-
ments on, and good stone near at hand

opinion as to where the new bridge

more direct road to Goderich, and would

should be a bridge at Ho'mesville. I
havenot sold the centre timberat Grieves’

in a false bent made of part of the tim

when rebuilt.
recommend that tenders be called for at
next June meeting for stone abutments
for a new bridge at same place, as 1 have

cheaper in summer, and teamed early in
the winter season.
not be safe to allow the old bridge to

stand more than this year.
on the Stanley Bridge are going on at

Referrea to road and bridge commit-

A tender fromn Toronto Bridge Co. was
read and referred to road and bridge

upper and lower Wingham wou'd require

cil to again inspect said bridge, with the

Leferred to road and bridgecom-
detailed statement of receipts and expen-

accounts, were
finance committee. The following is

CouNty TREASURER': OFFICE,
Goderich, Jan. 23rd, 1883,

To th: Wardcen and Cowncil
of the County of Huron

I beg to lay before you

2nd Statement of

non-resklent lands, May 1st to Decem-

o h-'“ L (he
schan_ d in

GIRVIN.

y the centre support
which case the bridye

I have to report that

Cuas. Girviw,
Road Com.

Referred to road

ttee,

herewith a statement
rvision since
n reterence to

There is a difference of

By building it about a
old place it would 'be a

shorter bridge. Iam

present to say which is
of opinion that there

some posts which sup-
My intention is to put
balance as soon as pos-
nt bridge is 23 ft. high

but can be shortened
I would

at the stone can be got
I think it would
The repairs

JouN Mason,
Road Com

Hawilton Bridge Co.
rred to road and bridge

ng the expenses of the

road and bridge commissioners last  year

red to be filed.
Elliott, seconded l))’
as the reports of Messrs
n, road commissioners,
the bridge bLetween

1 ecarly date, that said
iustructed by the coun-

rebuilt as soon as pos-

1ecounty treasurer with

8 on non-resident lands,
with a2 number of
referred to the

RER'S STATEMENT.

ments of the past year,

in detail of the receipts
(’f 1“SJ
ledger balances as
r.

of Debenture Sinking

of Debenture interest
of investments beld on

o funds,

uf co'lections  from

ve statement of esti-

iicrnighan | ture has been $112 less than the esti-
mate.

the estimate by $101.20, caused by the
extra services of the council, the cost of | reference to
which was $242.60.
. The estimate for repairs, county build- | the model school ‘at Goderich for the
ings was only $250, but the expenditure | year 1882, in accordance with the statute.
has fallen shor\ of even that amount by
$86.22, being ouly $163.78. ceipts and expenditures for the year
1882,
and contingencies in 1881 was §1.408. | statement be printed in the minutes.
\.¢ have also examined all the securi-

Saiaries an1 council iees haveexceeded

The expenditure for miscellaneous
In 1882 the estimate was $1,200. Tne
expenditure has been $1,115.95. t

at $700, the expenditure has only been | i
$199.41. shewing a reduction ia the ex-
penditure as compared with the estfmate
of $201.59

The esiimate for equivalent to Gov-
ernment grant to 'ﬂigh Schools was
$2,300. The expenditure has been :
Goderich High Sciuool $812.567, Clinton
$674.88, Seaforth $709.09, in all $2,-
196.54, showing the expenditure to be
less than the estimate by $103. 46.

The receipts from fees Division Court
jury fund this year shightly exceeded the
expendituro. In I881 the expenditure
oxceeded the receipts by the sum of
$20.66. In 1882 the receipts have ex-
ceeded the vayments by $8 21. From
the two years experience we have had, 1
think, it may be assumed that takin

one year with another the receipts nns
expenditure in connection with this fund
will about balance each other.

The lnl}eat discrepancy between es-
timate and expenditure is in roads and
bridges. The estimated amount was
$17,400, but $19,656.88 has been paid
out, leaving an excess of expenditure of
$2,156.88. The total ccst of the new
Maitland bridge is $15,1561 of which
$1.624 59 was paid in 1881, and $13,
526.41 in 1882,

During the year $9,300 has been in-
vested in mortgages bearing interest at
67%. There is at the close of the year
available for investment at the credit of
the sinking fund accounts $6,388, which
can now, I think, be readily placed at
7%. The interest on outstanding mort-
gages has all been promptly paid as it
fell due. The interest accruing due on
mortgages and debentures in 1883 will
be ‘3,(‘)‘272. which added to the $9,300 at
credit on 30th December last, will make
$12,372 available for investment during
the present year.
r. Dickson, the registrar, paid on
this date the proportion of fees ascruing
to the eounty for 1882 $2,018.92.
I am, gentlemen,
Your ob't serv't,

A. M. Ross, Co. Traas.
Moved Ly Mr. Beacom, seconded by
Mr. Mason, that Mr. P. Adamsoen and
Mr. Fred W. Johnston be appointed on
the board of audit in the terms of the
Act in this behalf. Carried.
Moved by Mr. Kay, seconded by Mr.
Cooper, that Messrs Malloch, of Clinton,
Gregory of Exeter, and Halls of Gode-
rich, be appointed on the board of ex-
amination of school teachers for the cur-
rent year. Carried.

Moved by Mr.Currie,seconded by Mr.
Hennings, that cne or two of the road
commissioners examine theseveralbridges
on the grayvel road south of the town of
Wingham known as the prairie, and
meazure the length of said bridges, and
report to this councilat the June session,
as to whether in their opinion it wculd
.be necessary to keep themall in repair
at their present length. Carried.

Moved by Dr. Buchanan, secondec by
Mr. McPherson, that this council do
now adjourn to 3 o’clock tomorrow. Car-
ried.

FOURTH DAY.
Friday, Jan. 26.
The council met pursuant to adjourn-
ment, the warden in the chair. All the
councillors were present.
The minutes of yesterday were read
and approved.
A petition from Judge Toms and
others, for increased eourt room accom-
modation, was read and referred to the
gaol and court hiouse committee.
An application from Judge Doyle for
an office in the court house was referred
to the gaol and court house committec.
A communication from Col. Otter was
read and rveferred to the finance commit-
tee.
A supplementary tender from  the
Hamilton Bridge Co. was read and re-
ferred to the road and bridge commit-
tee.
Tenders for printing were read
ferred to printing committee
The following is the
REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE.
I have the honor on behalf of your
committee to report as follows on the
various matters referred to them for con-
sideration : .
On motion of C. Girvin, granting $3,-
000 to the varivus municipalities, known
as boundary appropriation. That grant
be made.
On motion of J. Mason, that $300 be
granted to the riding and branch agricul-
tural societies to be divided equally
among them. Recommend that grant
be made and that the horticultural so-
cieties be included, and receive an equal
amount in the distribution of the grant
of the $300.
On motion of A, L. Gibson that the
treasurer lay before this council at its
January meeting in each year, all the
securities for moneys invested, whether
| in debentures on mortgages,to commence

wnd re-

$4 ; additional labor on Manchester
bridge, $15.80; C. Girvin, road com-
wissioner, $8.

That a grant of fifty dollars be made to | o
and others; 32 —Petition of W. H.
Beard and others, all relative to a bridge
across the Maitland between Colborne
and Goderich township
that Ball's Bridge be repaired, and that
Messrs. Hardy and Gibson examine the
other places petitioned for and report
as to the proper place for a new bridge,
and the probable cost, at our next meet

ing.

S ationery and printiuy was estimatod | ¢ easurer as investment of county sink-

n rtgges, and state with pleasure that
we bave found them all satlsfactory, and
all the investments made in accordance
with the statutes, and corresponding with | j
the statement placed before the council
by the treasurer.
available for
$5,388, which we recommend the trea-
surer to have invested at as early a date
as possible and at the rate of seven per
cent. per annum, if it can be obtained.

a grant of 810 to the Ontario Rifle asso-

ciation.
be granted.

$300, be equaily distributed among the

On communication from C. Crabb, in
Goderich model school,

On the treasurer’s statement of re-

We would recommend that the

i 8, nmounting to $49,220, held by the

ny funi, including ‘debentures and

We find there are still
investment the sum of

On circular fromCol. Otter, requesting
Recommend that the amount

All of which is respectfully submitted.
: D. D. WinsoN, chairman.
Moved by Mr. Couk, seconded by Mr.
Weir, that No. 21 of the finance report
be amended by striking ont the horticul-
taral societies, and that the amount,

riding aud branch agricultural socioties,
as motion sent hefore the finance com-
mittee. L st o1« division by » wmajor-
ity of four.
Moved by Mr. Hannah, seconded by
Dr. Buchanan in amendment to the re-
port, that the grant of 300 to the agri-
cultural societies be dixtributed equally
between the several Lr uch mde?xoni-
cultural societies in the c.unty. Carried
on a division by a majority of five. The
report, as smended, was adopted.
oved by Mr. Webster, seconded by
Mr. Griftin, that Mr. Girvin, road com-
wissioner, have the approach fenced at
Graham’s bridge, Lake Shore road, as
the place is dangerous to the travelling
ublic. Carried.
Moved by Mr. Eilber, seconded b
Mr. Miller, that the warden and cler
memorialize the Legislature to so amend
the Fnsurance Actto grant power to
county councils to appoint an inspector
to grant certificates toall persons apply-
ing to use steam agricultural threshing
machines, the renumeration in all cases
to be paid by the persons applying, and
that no persons be allowed to usc such
machize without first procuring a cer-
tificate from the aforesaid inspector,
under the penalty of a fine and imprisen-
ment. Lost on a division by a majority
of 19.
Moved by Mr. Kay, seconded by Mr.
Shier, that Mr.. Hardy, road commis-
sioner, be instructed by the council to
proceed in conjunction with the engineer
of Perth to have the Woodham bridge
rebuilt with either iron or wood, as they
may decide upon, and have the same
erected as soonas possible, as it is unsafe
for public traffic. Carried.
Moved by Mr. Cook, seconded by Mr.
Beattie that the council do now adjourn
to meet at 8 o'clock this evening. Car-
ried,
8 o'clock p. m.

The council resumed, the warden in
the chair.
The following is the
OF SCHOOL AND VRINTING (OM-
MITTEE.

REPORT

27. —Circular from the county of Ox
ford relative to joint stock companics
having tolls on public roads, we recom- Yy
mend that no action be taken.

-

30.—Petition of Joseph Nagle aud
thers ; 31.—Petition of James Stevens

33.—We recommend that Mr.Girvin's

report be adopted.

The motion of Mr. Gibson, asking for
nstructions  rclative  to  Wingham

bridges, we recommend that he con
tinue the oversight of said bridges, as
heretofore,

The motion of Mr. Miller, relative to

Morrisbank Bridge, we recommend that
1t be carried.

Mr. Masou’s teport, we recommend

that it be adopted.

Tenders from the Hawilton Iron

Bridge Co., also all tenders received for
tha Bluevale and Crediton briduees, we
recommend that none be accepted, but
that Messrs. Hardy and Gibson ask for
new tenders for wood abutments and

wood superstructures, and . copt the

same if the cost will not excecd $1,600.

In event of the tenders being ligher,

they will, on consultation with the War-

den's Comniittee, do what they think

best as to what temder to accept, o

whether to build of wood or iron

Jomx. Kaine,
Chairman. - {

Moved by Mr. Girvin, seconded by
Mr. Kay that the warden and clerk be
authorized on behalf of this council to

ition the Local Legislature to distri
ute a portion of the surplus that is at
present in the Provincial treasury
amongst the various municipalities 11
the Province of Ontario. Carried.
Moved by D. D. Wilson, seconded by
Dr. Buchanan, that this council do now
adjourn until to-morrow morning at ¥
o'clock. Carried.

FIFTH DAY,
Saturday, Jan 27.

The council met pursuant to adjourn
ment, the warden in the chair.  All ithe
councillors were present.

The minutes of yesterday were read
and approved.

Moved by Mr.Gibson,seconded by Mr
Young, the reeves prepare a list of all the
county bridges in their various localities,
with the length and locality of the same
and lay it before this council, so as to be
printed in the June minutes. Carried.

Moved by Mr. Hays, seconded by M.
Elliott, that a commission be -pg:inted
consisting of the following members of
this council, viz : Messrs. Gibson, Har-
dy,and Grsham,for the purpose of seeing
that the gravel road betseen Wingham
and Blyth is put in a proper state of re
pair as soon as possible ; also that the
sum of $200 each be expended on said
road by the municipalities of Morris and
East Wawanosh, and that a by-law bes
{ now drafted in sccordance with this re
solution. Carried. ‘}

By-law No. 1, 1883, appointing count§
auditors, was read and passed.

By-law No. 2, 1883, appointing &
board of audit for criminal justice ac
counts was read and

By-law No. 3, 1

Your committee have the honor to re-
port as follows :

No. 83. —Three tenders were received
for the ccunty printing. We recommend
that the county printing for the current

year be given to the Seaforth Sun, on
condition that satisfactory security is

given to this council for the proper ex-
ecution of the work, their tender being

the lowest
. BUCHANAN,
Chairmap

Read and adopted.
The following is the
REPORT OF GAOL AND
COMMITTEE

1. Your Committee beg leave to re-
port that they have visited and examined
the gaol, and find seven prisoners con-
fined therein—four males and three fe-
males—five as vagrants and two insane.
They also learn that since the December
session one female prisoner, who was
then in as a vagrant, has died of typhoid
fever. They find the gaol in a clean and
well-kept condition.

2. They would recommend that a
Babcock Fire Extinguisher for usein
the gaol be furnished, also that a suita-
b'e water tank be built i the gaol yard,
as, owing to the inflamable and unsafe
condition of the gaol stairs, there is no
possible escape for the inmates in case of
fire

3. Would recommeund that 42 yards of
wincey and 30 yards of cotton be
purchased for clothing for female
l‘rlh(&n‘.‘r.“.

4. That the water-closets in the gaol
be properly cleaned out

H. That the matter of iron bedsteads,
drainage, and removing of shed be laid
over until the June session.

6. That the application of Judge Toms
and others, 1n reference to amalgamating
thie Grand Jury rooin and Mr. Malcom-
son's room into one, ho left until June

COURT HOUSE

this year. Recommend the adoption of
t$his motion.

That the following accounts be paid :
A. Sproule, keeping Dungannon lock-up,
820 ; Godervich Star, $2.12; Wm, Mit-

12 ; Clinton public school grant, ectc.,
£55.20 ; J. Mason, road and bridge com-
missioner, §9; J. Gillespie, teaming, 810
Howick Enterprise, 82 ; E. Lusby, Sea-

expenditure.
estimated with the ac-

you will see that on |
general accounts there has Leen net over |

,296.

lly $95.18. The ex-

penditura for inquests and gaol have ! High School, $7.05;
A memorial from the county of Girey, | both been slightly under the amount | School, $30.73 ; L.

The amount estimat-

axnend:

forth lockup, $20 ; Chas. A. Nairn, gaol
and court house supplies. $22.15; Henry
Clueas, 76¢ ; A. L. Gibson,

road com-

' snow, 7The ; R. W. McKenzie, spikes,

Referring to the several acconnts it | $1.25 ; Hamilton Bridge Co., £569.67 ;
will be seen that administration of jus-!J. Ryan, 82; J. Gillispie, $3: G. R. |
tice was estimated at $2,000, the actual | McLeod, 818 ; McLean Bros, $6.50 i|
£1ed, “as | expenditure has been $1,904.82, ¢r less | Jaines Imrie, $3.61 ; F. S Scott, 820 ;|

Goderich | 83, we recommend that it be carried.

McGrattan, $28. 30 ;
Gederich  High |
Hardy , road
and bridge commissioner, $16; Seaforth
School, $3015; D. Gordon,
Clinton High School, $59.17 ;

| Hugh

$9.25 ;

ed was $2,200 the actual expenditure |J. Fleuty, $2; Seaforth High School,

intermediate examination, $33 ; Seaforth
N printing, %64 92 . Chas. Dickson

chell, teaming, 7He ;HUroON S16NaL, 83.-

missioner, 87 ; Albert Paulin, shovelling |

Bess1on
| 7. The apphication of Judge Doyle for
a room in the Court House, weo recom-
wend that he be granted tne room form-
erly oceupied by Judgo Squier.
E. CorBETT,

| Chairman

Read and adopteua

A petition from Dir. Juseph
and others, prayiag to have the proposed
new bridge at Bluevale 18ft wide was read
and referred to road andand bridge com-
mittee.

The following is the
REPORT OF THE ROAD AND RRIDGE COM-
MITPEF

No. 7—Motion of Mr. Kay, asking
Mr. Hardy to exammne Bridge No.

18.  Motion of Mr. Walker, asking
for repairs on bridge between Tucker-
smith and Hibbert, we recommend that
it be carried.

20, —Motion of Mr Gordon, relative
to bridge at Wingham, we recc.nménd
that Mr. Gibson examine the same and

{act as he thinks necassary '

Leech |

commissioners was read and passed.

i Moved by Mr. Castle, seconded by
| Mr. Elliott, that this council do now ad
‘ journ, to meet again on the first Tues-

|
| day in June next. Carried

S 2
Al N e O n ) - 2
SHERIFF'S SALE OF LANDS.

CouNxty oF HUrox, | By virtue of &« Writ o

TO WIT : { Fieri Facias issued out
i of Her Majesty's County Court of the Count,
of Lambton, and to me directed ainst the
lands and tenements of JAMES STRACHAN,
at the suit of FINLAY McKIBBON, I have
seized and taken in execution all the nght
title, interest and equity ef reilemption of thc
above named defendant, in and to lot five
hundred and ninety twovs®), situate in the
Town of Goderich, in the County of Huron,
comprising a d woliim{ house and one quarter
of an acre of land, more or less, and subject to
a mortgage of three hundreé dollars, which
lands and tenements 1 shall offer for sale, at
my office in the Court House, in the Town of
Goderich, on Tueeday, the 30th day of Jan
uary, 1883, at the hour of twelve of the clock

noon.
ROBERT GIBBONS,

Sheriff of Huron

|

Sheriff's Oftice, Goderich,
Oct. 18th, 1882,

)
f 1861-31u

S

SHER]FF‘S SALE OF LANDS.
CounTyY OF HURON, | By virtue ofa Writ of
To WiT: | Fieri Facias issued out of
Her Majesty's County Court of the County of
Huron, and to me directed and deliyered.
against tho lands and tenements of John Mc¢
Leod, at the suit of John Parsons, I have seiz
ed and taken in execution all the right, title,
interest and cq':lil of redemption, of the de
fendant, John Mcleod, in an

to that certain
parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and be
ing in the County of Huron, and ping the

North half of Lot 7, concession 15 of the Town
ship of Stephen, comprising fifty acres of land
more or less.

Which lands and tenements I shall offer for
sale, at my office in the Court House in the
Town of Goderich. on Saturday the Seven
teenth day of Marah,1883 at the hour of twelve
of the clock, noon.

ROBERT GIBBONS,

Sheriff of 5
Sheriff's Office, Goderich, ? 0_ Bunan
Dec  th, 1882, 1868.

(HERIFF'S SALE OF LANDS
QHERIFF'S SALE OF LANDS.

CouNty oF HURON, | By virtue of a writ of
o Wit ;) ) Fieri Facias, issued out
of Her Majesty’s County Court of the County
of Huron, and to me directed and delivered,
against the lands and tenements of John .
Waulker, at the suit of David Ross, 1 have
seized and faken in execution all the right.
title. interest, and equity of redemption, of
the above named defendant, John S. Wal-
ker, in and to all that portion of lot eight, in
the l\\'ol'nh concession of the township of Grey
in the County of Huron, lying south of the
River Maitland and containing sixty ninc
uv‘lt:rnf‘l:lnnl. more or less,
hich lands and tenements I shali offer for
sale, at m y office in the Court House, in the
g‘?‘wrtn 10! x(_)(]u‘l"l("’\. on Saturday, the Thirty
rst dav of March, 1883, at the velve
of the clock, noon. i e i
l{()“ld"'l‘l GIBBONS,
i Sherid of
SherifTs Offlce, Goderich.  © <" Luron.
1870-13¢,

Decamber 18th, 1882

, appuinting road °

B

> .
| S BT

——emAL . BRSO Lt W0 1 VO T e 0 S5 g ) BF b




